

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

Crl. A. 1 of 2024

National Investigation Agency

Appellant

Vs.

Bank of Baroda; & Anr.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH
(ORDER)**

(K. SOMASHEKAR, C.J.)

22.08.2025

Learned counsel for respondent No. 2, Mr. M. Gunedhor is present before the Court physically.

However, learned Sr. PCCG for the appellant, Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, submits that one more appeal, namely, Crl. A. No. 31 of 2023 is pending for consideration of similar issues in between the appellant and the respondents and the aforesaid learned Sr. PCCG prays for listing this matter together.

Keeping in view the submission which is made by the learned Sr. PCCG for the appellant, it is deemed appropriate that Registry be directed to list this matter along with Crl. A. No. 31 of 2023 on 15.09.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sandeep