

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

CRL. A. No. 8 of 2024

National Investigation Agency

... Appellant

- Versus -

Narengbam Samarjit

... Respondent

With CRL. A. No. 1 of 2024

With CRL. A. No. 31 of 2023

B E F O R E

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

O R D E R
[M. Sundar, CJ]

06.05.2026

[1] Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned Sr. PCCG (Senior Panel Counsel for Central Government) for appellant (NIA) in all 3 (three) criminal appeals is before this Court (Physical Court).

[2] Ms. Ashapriya, learned counsel for sole respondent in CRL.A. No. 8 of 2024 and CRL.A. No. 31 of 2023 and respondent No. 2 in CRL.A. No. 1 of 2024 and Mr. Ph. Satyajit, learned counsel for respondent No. 1 in CRL.A. No. 1 of 2024 are before this Court (Physical Court).

[3] Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned Sr. PCCG for appellant (NIA) requests for adjournment citing personal inconvenience/difficulty for the arguing counsel.

[4] Learned counsel for respondents do not oppose the afore-referred request of learned Sr. PCCG for appellant (NIA).

[5] Adjourned at the request of learned Sr. PCCG for appellant (NIA).

[6] List on 23.07.2026.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Bipin